—
™1
i
[
X

|
2

Department of Administration
BUDGET OFFICE

One Capitol Hill
Providence, R.I. 02908-5886

Memorandum

To: The Honorable Steven M. Costantino
' Chairman, House Finance Committee

The Honorable Daniel DaPonte
Chairman, Senate Finance Committee

From: Rosemary Booth Gallogly
Executive Director/State Budget Officer
Date: February 1, 2010
Subject: Amendments to FY 2010 Supplemental Appropriations

Act (10-H-7105)

The Governor requests several amendments to the FY 2010 Supplemental Appropriations
Act, which was submitted to the General Assembly on December 15, 2009. Many of the
changes are the result of increased funding provided by the U.S. Government from the
passage of the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act (ARRA) of 2009. The
amendments requested include changes to Section 1 of Article 1; corrections to Article 9,
Relating to Education Aid, and Article 19, Relating to ARRA Bonds; and the addition of
two new articles entitled “Relating to Industrial Recreational Building Authority” and
“Relating to Medicaid Reform Act.” The correction to Article 19 requires two words to
be underlined. The underlining was apparently lost in the transfer of the budget articles
into the legislative system. The new article entitled “Relating to Industrial Recreational
Building Authority” restores the debt authorization authority for the Industrial
Recreational Building Authority from $20.0 million to the original $80.0 million amount.
The new article entitled “Relating to Medicaid Reform Act” requests General Assembly
approval for amendments to the Global Consumer Choice Compact Waiver.

The amendments to appropriations in Article 1 requested are described below. Also
described are the corrections to Article 9, Article 19, and explanations of the new
articles. Detail on the changes by natural account will be provided to the House and
Senate Fiscal Advisors as part of the FY 2011 Budget database.

If you have any questions concerning these amendments, please feel free to contact me.

TDD#: 277-1227



Page 2
February 1, 2010

ARTICLE 1, RELATING TO MAKING REVISED APPROPRIATIONS IN SUPPORT
OF FY 2010

SECTION 1, REVISED APPROPRIATIONS IN SUPPORT OF FY 2010
Department of Administration

Increase General Revenues for the EDC - EPScore (Research Alliance), page 5,
line 11, in the amount of $200,000. The revised budget submission included
eliminating one of six grants for the EPScore (Research Alliance); subsequently it
has been determined that eliminating this grant could impact the state’s ability to
obtain federal matching funds. Therefore the eliminated grant has been restored.

Decrease General Revenues for the Motor Vehicle Excise Tax Payment, page 35,
line 17, in the amount of $1,603,263. The revised budget submission included a
savings estimate for the elimination of the final two quarter payments of the
Motor Vehicle Excise Tax. Subsequently, the actual payouts to Municipalities for
the first two quarters were $1.6 million less than the estimate included in the
revised budget submission.

Decrease General Revenues for Library Construction Aid, page 5, line 23, in the
amount of $105,059. A revised estimate for library construction aid due to
municipalities identifies $105,059 savings compared to the revised budget
submission. This savings is available under current law.

Decrease the following RICAP accounts: Pastore Center Rehab. DOA, Page 5,
Line 31, in the amount of $222,755; Pastore Utilities Upgrade, Page 6, Line 11,
in the amount of $849,335; and McCoy Stadium, Page 6, Line 13, in the amount
of $255,487. Due to the available RICAP resources and higher priority projects,
the Governor recommends delaying some portions of these projects until after FY

2010.

Decrease Debt Service - General Revenues, page 6, line 23, in the amount of
$346,500. According to a revised estimate since the Department’s budget
submission, Fidelity Job Rent Credits are expected to result in a State obligation of
$2,497,526 in FY 2010, which is $346,500 less than the revised budget as
submitted.

Decrease Restricted Receipts for the Regional Greenhouse Gas Initiative, page 7,
line 7 by $12,142 and increase Restricted Receipts for the Renewable Energy
Fund Administration, page 7, line 8 by $12,142. This amendment reallocates
some administration funding and results in no bottom line change. This allows a
budget for a percentage of an FTE to be charged to the Renewable Energy Fund
account for related work.




Page 3

February 1, 2010

Increase General Revenues — FY 2010 Pension Reform, page 7, line 15, in the
amount of $1,212,902. Increase “Federal Funds - FY 2010 Pension Reform”,
page 7, line 19, in the amount of $467,196. Increase Restricted Receipts - FY
2010 Pension Reform, page 7, line 23, in the amount of $93,408. Increase Other
Funds - FY 2010 Pension Reform, page 7, line 27, in the amount of $218,660.
The revised budget submission included estimated savings for FY 2010 pension
reform. This amendment reflects a more accurate estimate of the pension savings,
as proposed, due to two reasons: an incorrect percentage was used in the savings
estimate for state employees, and the actuarially determined percentages have
been received for state police and judges.

Department of Labor and Training

Increase Federal Funds - Stimulus —UI, Page 9, Line 20 by $41,397,000. This
increase corrects for the additional benefit of $25 per week through September 4,
2010, and for the extended benefits through July 31, 2010 which are reflected
from continually higher current claims activity and backlog.

Increase Other Funds - Employment Security Fund, Page 9, Line 24 by
$32,800,000. This increase is a revised estimate for the current very high
unemployment rate of 12.9 percent and claims activity backlog.

Office of the General Treasurer

Increase Restricted Receipts, Page 12, Line 12 by $855,000. This increase is the
result of additional funds anticipated to be transferred from the Unclaimed
Property Fund to the General Fund.

Public Utilities Commission

Decrease Federal Funds, Page 13, Line 17 by $2,300. This decrease corrects for
the Governor’s intent to eliminate federal funding for out-of-state travel omitted
in original federal expenditures recommended by the Governor in his bid to
constrain overall state spending.

Insert new line item Federal Funds - Stimulus”, page 13, after line 17, in the
amount of $107,334. This new financial resource reflects grant funding via the
federal American Recovery and Reinvestment Act (ARRA) of 2009 through the
US Department of Energy/National Energy Technology Laboratory to augment
the capacities of the PUC to fully address the electricity sector initiatives included
in the ARRA of 2009.




Page 4
February 1, 2010

Decrease Restricted Receipts, Page 13, Line 18 by $50,450. This decrease
corrects for the Governor’s intent to eliminate restricted receipts funding for out-
of-state travel omitted in original restricted receipts expenditures recommended
by the Governor in his bid to constrain overall state spending.

Department of Children, Youth & Families

Increase Federal Funds, page 14, line 10 by $131,832. This federal increase in
the Juvenile Corrections Program is related to additional financing for the Byrne
Formula Grant, which will be used towards a training program for youth at-risk
of recidivism. The program teaches culinary, social and entrepreneurial skills at
the Rhode Island Training School.

Increase Federal Funds- Stimulus, page 14, line 11 by $107,500. This increase
constitutes additional stimulus financing for the IDEA Part B grant and will be
used to create an introductory vocational program and explore potential
employment opportunities for high risk youth offenders within the division of
Juvenile Corrections.

Increase Federal Funds, page 14, line 20 by $80,000. This is additional federal
financing for the Nurse-Family Partnership grant and will be used to establish a
Nurse-Family Partnership program in accordance with the cross-departmental
Successful Start Early Childhood Systems Plan and in support of the DCYF
Family and Community Partnership (FCCP) initiative.

Department of Elderly Affairs

Increase General Revenue - RIPAE, page 15 line 4 by $433,331. This amount
increases the general revenue share of financing of projected annual RIPAE
formulary expenditures due to projected available RIPAE rebate financial
resources based on utilization and claims paid data for November 2009 from
Electronic Data Service (EDS), RIPAE’s pharmacy benefits manager. This
amount also reverses the general revenue offset included in the Governor’s 2010
original budget recommendation.

Decrease Federal Funds, page 15 line 7 by $97,137. This reduction corrects for a
payroll funding duplication for a position (Fiscal Management Officer) in both the
Department of Elderly Affairs (transferor) and Executive Office of Health and
Human Services (EOHHS) (transferee).

Decrease Restricted Receipts, page 15 line 9 by $433,331. This amount decreases
the restricted receipts share of financing of projected annual RIPAE formulary
expenditures due to projected available RIPAE rebate financial resources based on
utilization and claims paid data for November 2009 from Electronic Data Service




Page 5

February 1, 2010

(EDS), RIPAE’s pharmacy benefits manager. This amount also reverses the
restricted receipts offset included in the Governor’s 2010 original budget
recommendation.

Department of Health

Increase Central Management Program - Restricted Receipts, page 15, line 16 by
$554,333. This amount appropriates funding for costs incurred in FY 2009 for

Pandemic Flu not invoiced until FY 2010.

Increase Community and Family Health and Equity Program - Federal Funds,
page 16, line 4 by $344,311. This increase appropriates new federal funding for
autism implementation in the amount of $250,000 and a healthy housing pilot
program in the amount of $94,311.

Increase Community and Family Health and Equity Program - Federal Stimulus,
page 16, line 5 by $147,488. This increase appropriates new federal ARRA
funding for the Women, Infants and Children (WIC) program.

Remove the word “Medicaid” on page 16, line 5. This is not Medicaid funding in
this line item.

Insert new line item Federal Funds - Stimulus”, page 16, after line 15, in
Infectious Disease and Epidemiology and increase by $201,830. This increase
reflects new grant funding via the federal American Recovery and Reinvestment
Act (ARRA) of 2009 for epidemiology and laboratory capacity for infectious
disease through the US Department of Health and Human Services/Centers for
Disease Control and Prevention.

Department of Human Services

Increase Federal Funds - Stimulus in the Individual and Family Support Program,
page 16, line 34 by $185,000. This increase provides the expenditure authority
for the Emergency Food Assistance Program (TEFAP) funding available to the
State pursuant to the ARRA.

Increase Intermodal Surface Transportation Fund in the Individual and Family
Support Program, page 17, line 4 by $127,962. This adjustment reflects the
current “yield per penny” forecast associated with the revised gas tax revenue
estimate in FY 2010. This funding supports operation of the RIDE transit
program, recently transferred from the Department of Elderly Affairs.

Insert “Federal Funds - Stimulus $1,600,000” in the Health Care Quality,
Financing and Purchasing Program, page 17, after line 17. This insert provides




Page 6

February 1, 2010

expenditure authorization for new IDEA Part C (Early Intervention) monies
available to the State pursuant to the ARRA.

Mental Health, Retardation and Hospitals

Decrease “Regional Center Repair/Rehabilitation”, Page 19, Line 18, in the
amount of $333,196. Due to the available RICAP resources and higher priority
projects, the Governor recommends delaying some portions of these projects until
after FY 2010.

Increase “Hospital Consolidation”, Page 20, Line 6 in the amount of $120,000.
Due to updated cost estimates for this project, additional funding is required for
architectural and engineering costs.

Department of Elementary and Secondary Education

Increase Federal Funds in the Administration of the Comprehensive Education
Strategy Program, page 21, line 10 by $175,000: The Department requests cap
increases for two federal grants, both of which received extensions.

Increase Federal Funds in the Davies Career and Technical School Program, page
21, line 27 by $5,500: The school received a new federal grant for the current
year.

Increase Federal Funds in the RI School for the Deaf Program, page 22, line 4 by
10,000: The amount required for a Job Coach position was miscalculated by the

$10,

School in their initial budget request.

Decrease General Revenues in the Education Aid Program, page 22, line 17 by
$19,304: The December 31, 2009 group home figures from DCYF show an
increase of 2 beds in Burrillville ($30,000), 1 bed in Pawtucket ($15,000), and 4
beds in Portsmouth ($60,000). This increase would provide the required $15,000
per bed for a total of $105,000. Separately the final update of Charter School
enrollment figures for FY 2010 leads to a decrease in direct aid to charter schools
of $118,165 and the actual figure for non-public textbook reimbursement yielded
a decrease of $6,139.

Insert new line item “Federal Funds”, page 22, after line 17, in Education Aid
and increase by $67,046. This increase reflects a carry forward in funding that
was inadvertently omitted by the department in their budget request.




Page 7

February 1, 2010

Public Higher Education

Insert new line item in the University of Rhode Island Program under federal
funds “Stimulus - Byrne Grant — Crime Lab”, page 23, after line 15 in the
amount of $125,076: The amount reflects the first year of funding for the URI
Crime Lab from a federal stimulus grant to the Rhode Island Justice Commission
for justice administration.

Decrease Other Funds in the Rhode Island College Program for Debt-Housing,
page 24, line 21 in the amount $1,608,426:  This amount represents the
College’s share of the debt service for the new dormitory shown in operating
transfers elsewhere.

Decrease Other Funds in the University of Rhode Island Program for URI Energy
Conservation, page 23, line 29 in the amount of $798,406: This reflects the
proper adjustment for program debt service to $1,334,721.

Increase Rhode Island Capital Plan funds in the University of Rhode Island
Program for New Chemistry Building, page 23, line 34 in the amount of
$1,000,000: This reflects recommendation adjustment for the new chemistry

building to $1,300,000.

Insert new line item in the Rhode Island College Program under Rhode Island
Capital Plan funds, page 24, after line 24 in the amount of $500,000: This
reflects the recommendation for design and planning funds for the new art center.

Decrease Other Funds in Rhode College Program for G.O. Debt Service, page
24, line 21 in the amount of $892,110: This reflects the proper recommendation
for the debt at $1,608,426.

Attorney General

Decrease General Revenues in the Criminal Program, page 26, line 32 by
$37,500. This amendment transfers the financing in the Governor’s FY 2010
revised recommendation for the Drug Market Intervention Initiative to a restricted
receipt account. These funds were erroneously budgeted as general revenues.
The Attorney General is a subgrantee for these funds from the City of
Providence. These funds will focus on individuals that are responsible for
supplying drugs and causing the ensuing violent crime in the city’s most

vulnerable neighborhoods.

Decrease Federal Funds in the Criminal Program, page 26, line 33 by $64,877.
This amendment correctly budgets financing for the Drug Court from a federal
account to a stimulus account.




Page 8

February 1, 2010

Increase Federal Funds- Stimulus in the Criminal Program, page 26, line 34 by
$64.877. This amendment correctly budgets financing for the Drug Court from a

x>
federal account to a stimulus account.

Increase Restricted Receipts in the Criminal Program, page 27, line 1 by
$40,000. This amendment transfers the financing in the Governor’s FY 2010
revised recommendation for the Drug Market Intervention Initiative to a restricted
receipt account. These funds were erroneously budgeted as general revenues.
The Attorney General is a subgrantee for these funds from the City of
Providence. These funds will focus on individuals that are responsible for
supplying drugs and causing the ensuing violent crime in the city’s most
vulnerable neighborhoods.

Increase Federal Funds in the Bureau of Criminal Identification, page 27, line 9
by $25,209. This amendment reflects additional federal financing for the
National Criminal History Improvement Project. These funds will be used for
Criminal History database enhancements related to case disposition information,
domestic violence database enhancements, one additional license, and six (6) new
desktop computers.

Department of Corrections

Increase Federal Funds — Stimulus in the Community Corrections Program, page
28, line 9, in the amount of $58,833. This increase reflects an amendment to the
original budget submittal from $9,167 to $68,000 for the Department’s
participation in the ARRA federal stimulus funded Drug Court program. The
increase fully funds a probation and parole officer position.

Insert new line item “Restricted Receipts” in the Community Corrections
Program, page 28, after line 9, in the amount of $94,000. The new account
reflects funds provided to the Department from a federal grant awarded to the
City of Providence to fund a probation and parole officer to be assigned to two
neighborhood substations in the City of Providence to work with the city and the
Attorney General’s office in focusing attention on those individuals responsible
for supplying drugs and causing violent crime in the affected neighborhoods.

Department of Public Safety

Increase General Revenue in the State Police Program, page 31, line 4, by
$93,806: The increase is due to the State Police utilizing Forfeited Property-
Retained funding to offset general revenue expenditures.




Page 9

February 1, 2010

Decrease Federal Funds in the State Police Program, page 31, line 7, by $94,348:
The decrease reflects the offset of the Stimulus - State Fiscal Stabilization funding
received in the State Police.

Increase Restricted Receipts in the State Police Program, page 31, line 8, by
$162,462: The increase is due to the State Police utilizing Forfeited Property-

=
Retained funding to offset general revenue expenditures.

Decrease Barrack & Training in the State Police Program, page 31, line 10 by
$300,000: Due to the available RICAP resources and higher priority projects, the

s R,
Governor recommends delaying some portions of these projects until after FY

2010.

Office of the Public Defender

Increase Federal Funds, page 31, line 28 by $10,203. Decrease Federal Funds-
Stimulus, page 31, line 29, by $10,203. This change reflects an amendment
changing the line item number and title of the Caseload Reduction grant from
ARRA stimulus funding to other federal funds

Department of Environmental Management

Increase Federal Funds in the Bureau of Natural Resources Program, page 32,
line 5, by $700,000: The increase reflects additional funds received for the
Bureau of Outdoor Recreation Projects.

Increase Restricted Receipts in the Bureau of Natural Resources Program, page
32, line 6, by $100,000: The increase reflects restricted receipts expected to be
received in relation to the new Salt Water Fishing License fee. The law was
vetoed by the Governor, however; the veto was overturned by the General
Assembly in January 2010.

Department of Transportation

Increase Federal Funds in the Central Management Program, page 33, line 21, by
$31,627: The increase reflects the addition of a position for a principal research
technician added for a portion of the year funded 100% by a NHTSA grant.

Increase Federal Funds - Stimulus in the Infrastructure Engineering Program,
page 33, line 33, by $200,000: The increase reflects a grant for on the job
training and supportive services from the ARRA Stimulus program.

Increase Other Funds - Gasoline Tax in the Infrastructure Engineering Program,
page 34, line 2, by $1,170,793: The increase reflects a change in the estimate for




Page 10
February 1, 2010

Gasoline Tax, which affected the pass-through expenditures forecast for RIPTA’s
gasoline tax and Underground Storage Tank 0.5 cent share, and the expected
payment of the Garvee bonds.

Increase Other Funds - Gasoline Tax in the Infrastructure Maintenance Program,
page 34, line 14, by $1,967,930: The increase reflects a change in the estimate
for Gasoline Tax, which affected the Offset for Revenue Shortfall account, with a
reduction in the offset account to reflect the increase in the gasoline tax.

SECTION 3, INTERNAL SERVICE FUND ACCOUNTS

Decrease Other Funds for the State Central Mail Internal Service Account, page
35, line 15, in the amount of $60,478. The FY 2010 revised budget included the
transfer of mailroom functions from the Department of Human Services to the
Department of Administration. The functions will not be transferred and remain
under the control of the Department of Human Services. The reduction of
$60,478 represents the personnel costs for the 2.0 FTE positions included in the
Department of Administration’s original revised budget recommendation.

SECTION 4, FTE POSITION AUTHORIZATION
Department of Administration

Decrease FTE Position Authorization, section 4, page 36, line 17 by 2.0 FTE.
This decrease reflects the elimination of the requested 2.0 FTE positions in the
Department of Administration to handle the mailroom operations transferred from
the Department of Human Services. The mailroom operations will remain with
the Department of Human Services.

Public Utilities Commission

Increase FTE Position Authorization, section 4, page 36, line 29 by 2.0 FTE.
This increase reflects the receipt of funds from the American Recovery and
Reinvestment Act (ARRA) of 2009.

ARTICLE 9, RELATING TO EDUCATION AID @Cw ( G bA LA

Page 59, Line 13. Replace $12,179,624 with $12,209,624. The $30,000
increase is reflected above in an amendment to Section 1 of Article 1.

Page 59, Line 34. Replace $58,855,629 with $58,870,629. The $15,000
increase is reflected above in an amendment to Section 1 of Article 1.




Governor's Article 1, Section 1 January Amendments to FY 2010 Supplemental Appropriations Act, (10-H-7105)

State of Rhode Island Budget Office

FY 2010
Original Governor's FY 2010
Page No./ Supplemental February Supplemental
Line No. Submittal Amendments Recommend
Department of Administration
General
EDC — EPScore (Research Alliance) Page 5, Line 11 1,300,000 200,000 1,500,000
Motor Vehicle Excise Tax Page 5, Line 17 70,195,208 (1,603,263) 68,591,945
Library Construction Aid Page 5, Line 23 2,844,547 (105,059) 2,739,488
General Revenues Total Page 5, Line 24 134,505,350 (1,508,322) 132,997,028
Rhode Island Capital Plan Funds
Pastore Center Rehab. DOA Page 5, Line 31 1,222,755 (222,755) 1,000,000
Pastore Utilities Upgrade Page 6, Line 11 1,649,335 (849,335) 800,000
McCoy Stadium Page 6, Line 13 1,255,487 (255,487) 1,000,000
Rhode Island Captial Plan Funds Total Page 6, Line 20 29,555,681 (1,327,577) 28,228,104
Total - General Page 6, Line 21 165,440,028 (2,835,899) 162,604,129
Debt Service Payments
General Revenues Page 6, Line 23 149,611,846 (346,500) 149,265,346
Total - Debt Service Payments Page 6, Line 33 198,060,447 (346,500) 197,713,947
Energy Resources
Regional Greenhouse Gas Initiative Page 7, Line 7 11,407,013 (12,142) 11,394,871
Renewable Energy Fund Administration Page 7, Line 8 0 12,142 12,142
Restricted Receipts Total Page 7, Line 910 No Bottom Line Change
Personnel Savings
General Revenues
Pension Reform FY 2010 Page 7, Line 15 (12,060,735) 1,212,902 (10,847,833)
General Revenue Total Page 7, Line 16 (12,060,735) 1,212,902 (10,847,833)
Federal Funds
Pension Reform FY 2010 Page 7, Line 19 (4,866,763) 467,196 (4,399,567)
Federal Funds Total Page 7, Line 20 (4,866,763) 467,196 (4,399,567)
Restricted Receipts
Pension Reform FY 2010 Page 7, Line 23 (915,191) 93,408 (821,783)
Restricted Receipts Total Page 7, Line 24 (915,191) 93,408 (821,783)
Other Funds
Pension Reform FY 2010 Page 7, Line 27 (2,282,099) 218,660 (2,063,439)
Other Funds Total Page 7, Line 28 (2,282,099) 218,660 (2,063,439)
Total - Personnel Savings Page 7, Line 29 (20,124,788) 1,992,166 (18,132,622)
Grand Total - General Revenues Page 8, Line 2 366,295,408 (641,920) 365,653,488
Grand Total - Administration Page 8, Line 3 556,422,155 (1,190,233) 555,231,922
Department of Labor and Training
Income Support
Federal Funds - Stimulus - Ul Page 9, Line 15 222,200,000 41,397,000 263,597,000
Other Funds
Employment Security Fund Page 9, Line 19 491,012,920 32,800,000 523,812,920
Total - Income Support Page 9, Line 21 903,190,405 74,197,000 977,387,405
Grand Total - Labor and Training Page 9, Line 29 967,865,542 74,197,000 1,042,062,542
Office of the General Treasurer
Unclaimed Property
Restricted Receipts Page 12, Line 12 15,377,146 855,000 16,232,146
Total - Unclaimed Property Page 12, Line 13 15,377,146 855,000 16,232,146

1/31/2010




Governor's Article 1, Section 1 January Amendments to FY 2010 Supplemental Appropriations Act, (10-H-7105)

State of Rhode Island Budget Office

FY 2010
Original Governor's FY 2010
Page No./ Supplemental February Supplemental
Line No. Submittal Amendments Recommend
Grand Total - General Treasurer Page 12, Line 24 31,119,777 855,000 31,974,777
Public Utilities Commission
Federal Funds Page 13, Line 17 98,830 (2,300) 96,530
Insert "Federal Funds - Stimulus" after "Federal Funds", Page 13, Line 17 0 107,334 107,334
Restricted Receipts Page 13, Line 18 7,168,617 (50,450) 7,118,167
Grand Total - Public Utilities Commission Page 13, Line 19 7,267,447 54,584 7,322,031
Department of Children, Youth, and Families
Juvenile Correctional Services
Federal Funds Page 14, Line 10 2,203,802 131,832 2,335,634
Federal Funds- Stimulus Page 14, Line 11 424,542 107,500 532,042
Total Juvenile Correctional Services Page 14, Line 13 34,342,395 239,332 34,581,727
Child Welfare
Federal Funds Page 14, Line 20 55,145,056 80,000 55,225,056
Federal Funds Total Page 14, Line 22 59,329,653 80,000 59,409,653
Total Child Welfare Page 14, Line 29 174,389,963 80,000 174,469,963
Grand Total- Children, Youth, and Families Page 14, Line 34 241,716,662 319,332 242,035,994
Department of Elderly Affairs
General Revenue
RIPAE Page 15, Line 4 827,815 433,331 1,261,146
General Revenue Total Page 15, Line 6 9,507,654 433,331 9,940,985
Federal Funds Page 15, Line 7 16,879,384 (97,137) 16,782,247
Restricted Receipts Page 15, Line 9 792,115 (433,331) 358,784
Grand Total - General Revenues Page 15, Line 10 9,507,654 433,331 9,940,985
Grand Total - Elderly Affairs Page 15, Line 11 28,546,556 (97,137) 28,449,419
Department of Health
Central Management
Restricted Receipts Page 15, Line 16 2,589,736 554,333 3,144,069
Total - Central Management Page 15, Line 17 23,386,558 554,333 23,940,891
Community and Family Health and Equity
Federal Funds Page 16, Line 4 59,550,585 344,311 59,894,896
Federal Stimulus Page 16, Line 5 610,928 147,488 758,416
Total - Community and Family Health and Equity Page 16, Line 12 83,683,996 491,799 84,175,795
Infectious Disease and Epidemiology
Insert "Federal Funds - Stimulus" after "Federal Funds", Page 16, Line 15 0 201,830 201,830
Total - Infectious Disease and Epidemiology Page 16, Line 16 4,425,445 201,830 4,627,275
Grand Total - Health Page 16, Line 18 142,659,851 1,247,962 143,907,813
Department of Human Services
Individual and Family Support
Federal Funds- Stimulus Page 16, Line 34 3,298,896 185,000 3,483,896
Intermodal Surface Transportation Fund Page 17, Line 4 4,057,038 127,962 4,185,000
Total- Individual and Family Support Page 17, Line 9 87,174,524 312,962 87,487,486
Health Care Quality, Financing and Purchasing
Federal Funds - Stimulus Page 17, Insert after Line 17 0 1,600,000 1,600,000
Total- Health Care Quality, Financing & Purchasing Page 17, Line 20 63,849,256 1,600,000 65,449,256

1/31/2010




Governor's Article 1, Section 1 January Amendments to FY 2010 Supplemental Appropriations Act, (10-H-7105)

FY 2010
Original Governor's FY 2010
Page No./ Supplemental February Supplemental
Line No. Submittal Amendments Recommend
Grand Total- Human Services Page 18, Line 30 2,043,113,698 1,912,962 2,045,026,660
Mental Health, Retardation, and Hospitals
Services for the Developmentally Disabled
Rhode Island Capital Plan Funds
Regional Center Repair/Rehabilitation page 19, Line 18 1,333,196 (333,196) 1,000,000
Rhode Island Capital Plan Funds Total page 19, Line 21 3,173,617 (333,196) 2,840,421
Total - Svs. For the Developmentally Disabled page 19, Line 22 243,678,499 (333,196) 243,345,303
Hospital and Community Rehabilitative Services
Rhode Island Capital Plan Funds
Hospital Consolidation page 20, Line 6 550,000 120,000 670,000
Rhode Island Capital Plan Funds Total page 20, Line 8 2,177,000 120,000 2,297,000
Total - Hospital and Community Rehabiliative Sves page 20, Line 9 97,798,151 120,000 97,918,151
Grand Total - Mental Health, Retardation and Hosp page 20, Line 20 460,770,670 (213,196) 460,557,474
Department of Elementary and Secondary Education
Administration of the Comprehensive Education Strategy
Federal Funds Page 21, Line 10 191,598,663 175,000 191,773,663
Total-ACES Page 21, Line 24 291,237,828 175,000 291,412,828
Davies Career and Technical School
Federal Funds Page 21, Line 27 1,491,637 5,500 1,497,137
Total-Davies Career and Technical School Page 22, Line 1 17,881,936 5,500 17,887,436
RI School for the Deaf
Federal Funds Page 22, Line 4 376,108 10,000 386,108
Total-RI School for the Deaf Page 22, Line 7 7,176,810 10,000 7,186,810
Education Aid
General Revenues Page 22, Line 17 581,568,070 (19,304) 581,548,766
Federal Funds Page 22, Insert after line 17 0 67,046 67,046
Total - Education Aid Page 22, Line 20 634,161,080 47,742 634,208,822
Grand Total - General Revenue Funds Page 22, Line 33 794,712,313 (19,304) 794,693,009
Grand total - Elementary and Secondary Education Page 22, Line 34 1,130,483,456 238,242 1,130,721,698
Public Higher Education
University of Rhode Island
Federal Funds
Stimulus Byme Grant - Crime Lab Page 21, new line 35 0 125,076 125,076
Federal Funds Total Page 21, new line 36 7,171,090 125,076 7,296,166
Other Funds
Debt - URI Energy Conservation Payments Page 22, Line 10 2,133,127 (798,406) 1,334,721
Total - Other Funds Page 22, Line 12 520,414,296 (798,406) 519,615,890
Rhode Island Capital Plan Funds
New Chemistry Building Page 22, line 15 300,000 1,000,000 1,300,000
Rhode Island Capital Plan Funds Total Page 22, line 18 7,809,730 1,000,000 8,809,730
Total - University of Rhode Island Page 22, line 19 607,292,950 326,670 607,619,620
Rhode Island College
Other Funds
Debt-Housing Page 22, line 32 2,021,004 (1,608,426) 412,578
Debt - G.O. Debt Services Page 22, line 36 2,500,536 (892,110) 1,608,426
Other Funds Total Page 22, line 37 100,875,899 (2,500,536) 98,375,363

State of Rhode Island Budget Office

1/31/2010




Governor's Article 1, Section 1 January Amendments to FY 2010 Supplemental Appropriations Act, (10-H-7105)

Department of Transportation
Central Management

State of Rhode Island Budget Office

FY 2010
Original Governor's FY 2010
Page No./ Supplemental February Supplemental
Line No. Submittal Amendments Recommend
Rhode Island Capital Plan Funds
New Art Center Page 23, new line 3 0 500,000 500,000
Total - Rhode Island College Page 23, line 36 149,458,329 (2,000,536) 147,457,793
Grand Total - Public Higher Education Page 23, Line 28 898,783,361 (1,673,866) 897,109,495
Attorney General
Criminal
General Revenues Page 26, Line 32 12,273,721 (37,500) 12,236,221
Federal Funds Page 26, Line 33 1,252,332 (64,877) 1,187,455
Federal Funds- Stimulus Page 26, Line 34 606,770 64,877 671,647
Restricted Receipts Page 27, Line 1 401,627 40,000 441,627
Total- Criminal Page 27, Line 2 14,534,450 2,500 14,536,950
Bureau of Criminal Identification
Federal Funds Page 27, Line 9 62,050 25,209 87,259
Total- Bureau of Criminal Identification Page 27, Line 10 1,087,627 25,209 1,112,836
Grand Total- General Revenue Funds Page 27, Linel7 20,108,466 (37,500) 20,070,966
Grand Total- Attorney General Page 27, Line 18 23,846,600 27,709 23,874,309
Department of Corrections
Community Corrections
Federal Funds - Stimulus Page 28, Line 9 359,167 58,833 418,000
Restricted Receipts Page 28, insert after Line 9 0 94,000 94,000
Total-Community Corrections Page 28, Line 10 14,012,863 152,833 14,165,696
Grand Total-Corrections Page 28, Line 12 186,186,472 152,833 186,339,305
Department of Public Safety
State Police
General Revenue Page 31, Line 4 43,313,925 93,806 43,407,731
Federal Funds - Stimulus - State Fiscal Stabilization Page 31, Line 7 10,111,475 (94,348) 10,017,127
Restricted Receipts Page 31, Line 8 570,694 162,462 733,156
Rhode Island Capital Plan Funds
Barrack & Training Page 31, Line 10 1,144,490 (300,000) 844,490
Rhode Island Capital Plan Funds Total Page 31, Line 16 22,654,865 (300,000) 22,354,865
Total- State Police Page 31, Line 23 84,177,141 (138,080) 84,039,061
Grand Total - General Revenue Funds Page 31, Line 24 54,730,566 93,806 54,824,372
Grand Total - Public Safety Page 31, Line 25 103,460,304 (138,080) 103,322,224
Office of Public Defender
Federal Funds Page 31, Line 28 304,762 10,203 314,965
Federal Funds -Stimulus Page 31, Line 29 76,561 (10,203) 66,358
Grand Total-Office of Public Defender Page 31, Line 30 9,585,748 0 9,585,748
Department of Environmental Management
Natural Resources
Federal Funds Page 32, Line 5 20,344,133 700,000 21,044,133
Restricted Receipts Page 32, Line 6 3,562,784 100,000 3,662,784
Total- Natural Resources Page 32, Line 19 48,286,565 800,000 49,086,565
Grand Total - Environmental Management Page 32, Line 34 94,223,648 800,000 95,023,648

1/31/2010




Governor's Article 1, Section 1 January Amendments to FY 2010 Supplemental Appropriations Act, (10-H-7105)

State of Rhode Island Budget Office

FY 2010
Original Governor's FY 2010
Page No./ Supplemental February Supplemental
Line No. Submittal Amendments Recommend
Federal Funds Page 33, Line 21 14,491,306 31,627 14,522,933
Total-Central Management Page 33, Line 25 15,675,548 31,627 15,707,175
Infrastructure Engineering
Federal Funds - Stimulus Page 33, Line 33 65,443,455 200,000 65,643,455
Other Funds
Gasoline Tax Page 34, Line 2 50,396,806 1,170,793 51,567,599
Other Funds Total Page 34, Line 6 53,884,806 1,170,793 55,055,599
Total -Infrastructure Engineering Page 34, Line 11 361.158,019 1,370,793 362,528,812
Infrastructure Maintenance
Other Funds
Gasoline Tax Page 34, Line 14 33,301,825 1,967,930 35,269,755
Other Funds Total Page 34, Line 17 33,666,825 1,967,930 35,634,755
Total Infrastructure Maintenance Page 34, Line 25 36,539,460 1,967,930 38,507,390
Grand Total-Department of Transportation Page 34, Line 26 414,730,019 3,370,350 418,100,369
Statewide Totals
General Revenue Total Page 32 line 1 2,845,111,864 (171,587) 2,844 940,277
Federal Funds Total Page 32 line 2 2,989,072,030 45,973,997 3,035,046,027
Restricted Receipt Total Page 32 line 3 174,763,421 1,415,422 176,178,843
Other Funds Total Page 32 line 4 1,827,659,082 32,645,630 1,860,304,712
Statewide Grand Total Page 32 line 5 7,836,606,397 79,863,462 7,916,469,859
Internal Service Funds
State Central Mail Internal Service Account Page 33, Line 15 5,258,821 (60,478) 5,198,343

1/31/2010




Ad 60'€ 20110 196png puels| apoyy Jo slelg 0L0z/Le/L
000°021 000°'02} uogeplosuoY [eJidsoH - JyOId
(961'c€€) (961 '€€E) s1juaY) [euoibay - JyDIH
sjeydsop pue uonep.iejay ‘yeayy [eyusyy
296'LZ) 296'L2) uorsiney xe| seo -3gry
000'009'} 000°009°L - (uonuansajuy Alie3) O Ved y3Qal -sninwgs
000'S81L 000's8L - (dV43.1) aouejsissy pooo Aousbiawg -smnuwiys
saojAIaS UBWNg
88b' L1 88 L1 weiboid (DIM) udIpliyD pue Jueju] ‘USWOA J0j SPUny (SINWIS) YHYY [esepa
LIE'YE LLE'Y6 weiboid Jolic BuisnoH AujiesH - juels [esepa- maN
000'052 000°052 uoyejuawadw| 8jelS WSHNY - Jue.s) [esepd MaN
0€8°102 0€8°102Z aseas|p snoiosyu 1oy Ajoeded qel pue ABojonuapida 1oj Spuny (SniNWiS) vHHY [esepa-
€EE'PSS iS00 paudx3 ni- onuspued 6002 Ad
Yaesy Jo Jusuwiedag
(Lg1'16) (Lg1'2e) SHHO3 0] pausjsuel 31 suQ 40f Buipund jeisapa pajedidng
- LEE'CEY $801n0s8Y 8)eqay dIqelieAy Z UO paseg JS0D) PasiAdy Arnuwiio4 Iy
suteyy Al1apyg 3o yusuniedag
000'08 000°08 diyssauped AjiweL-asinN
zes'Lel zeg'leL JueI9) BINWIOH BUIAG
005°20} 005201 g Med y3ai -sninwys
saijiwed ' YINOA ‘Uaipliyd jo Juswipedaq
(05+'05) (sidieoay pajoLisay) joAes | 8je}S+0-InQ JO uoleuNLlT
¥EE'L0L - pEE'L0L - douejsISsy siojeinbay AjoLos|s 8jels - buipung sninwins
(0oog'2) (oog'2) (spund [eiapa) jaAe.] dje}S—0-nQ jo uoyeul3
uoyssiwwo) sapIAN qnd
000°'558 - - - sainypuadx3g Auadoid pauieioun 1084100
Jainseas) [e1auax) ay} JO PO
000'008°2€ 000'008'2¢ pund jsniy Ajundag Juswhopdwg
000'L6€'LY 000'26€'L¥ aoueinsuy JuawiAordwauy - Buipuny sMNWRS
Bututed) pue toqey
(552'222) (g61'222) uoIod YOQ - qeydy Jajua aiojsed - gyl
(ge€'6v8) (5e€'6v8) SalIN Je3ueD) 810)Sed - YOI
(28¥'652) (L8v'552) wnipejs A0DOW - YD1
- - - - abuey) jabpng s)diedey pajoLsay saainosay Abrauzg
991'266°L 099'812 961'L9¥ 206'242'L uoisusd 0102 A4
(005'9¥€) - - (005'9v¢) 198( paseg soueuLIOuad
(650'501) - - (650°501) Py uonoNSU0D AIeiqr
(€9z'€09'1) - - (£92'€09'1) Xe| 9S19X3 821y JOJON
000'00Z - - 000002 (eouelry yosessay) 8100543 ~ 003
uogesIUIWpPY Jo Juswiedag
syuswipuswy Alienuepr
16£'909'9€8'L 280'659°228°L 0£0'220'686'C $98°'LLL'S¥8'T (uonepuaw02ay jeuiblio s,A09) puswiwioday 010z A [e}uswajddng
eyor spund spundy anuaAay wajpuawpedag
FEYT 16} jesapa IIEVED)

(S0LL-H-01) 3oV 1eyusweiddng 0L0Z A4 O3 S)uswpuawy Aienuepr | U0IdS ‘L BJ2IMY S,J0UIBAO0D JO Alewuing



Wd 60-¢ 9910 186png pueis| apoyy o ajels oLoz/iern
SpuUn+ 3dIAIaS feuajuf
0€6'296'L 0€6'296'L HBfHoYS 8nuansy 10j J8SHO Jsnipy abueyd ejewysy xe | seo
$82'661 $82'661 JIAHYD 40} ybnouy}-ssed sbueys sjewnjsy xel seo
889'126 889'L26 V.idiY 0} pun4 1S abueyd sjewisy xe seq
129'6% 129'6% V.LdIY 01 ybnosy)-sseq 8bueys sjeunis3 xes seg
000'002 000'002 saginiag poddng pue Bujulel ] 10} Spuny (SNinUINS) yHHY jesepa-
129'L¢ 129'L€ ueioIuyo8 | YoIeasSay [edidulld Juswabeueyy (equsd
uoneyodsuel] jo uswpedag
000'00L 000'00} asuaor Buysi- 181eM J1eS
000'002 000'00L $)08/0.¢ UOHRBIIBY J00PIND JO NRAING
Juawabeuely jeauaiuoiiAug Jo jusiupedaqg
€02'01 €02'0} uoponpay peojese) suIAg-01626€ O
(eoz'ol) (eoz'0l) uononpsy peofesed-LoL6rSy Wol
abueyo aph Junoddy
dapusyaq diqnd a3 40 3140
(000'00¢) (000'00€) Aroed bujuel ) pue sxyoelseg - dyoly
(8¥¢'¥6) (8ve'¥6) uoIsinig jonjed - uopezijiqe)s - sninuis
908'¢6 908'¢6 uorsing josjed
29p'29L z9¥'291 paufe)sy - Auadold pajiapio
Ayoges 21jqnd 4o Juswpiedaqg
££8'96 ££9'96 Hnog bnigyuoneqold
000'¥6 000'v6 anjenuy uoguaniajul jaxew brug
N suop2a.LI02) 4o Judwpsedaqg
- 100y SnwinS 0} jeJapa- wouy unod g
602'5Z 602'62 dIHON
005'2 000'0% (00s'28) aAljeqiuf uonuariaul Jaxyiep Brug
Jeisduas) Aaulony
000'00S 000'00S 18)U8) SUY M3N Ol - d¥OId
000'000't 000000} Buippng Ansiweyd 190 - dvoId
(011'z68) (011'z68) d0IA18S 1980 ‘09 DIy
(9z¢'809'1) (9z¥'809'1) Buisnon - ebueys 80188 1980 DI
(90¥'862) (90%'861) 80IBS JqaQ uopeAlssuos ABisud - 1NN
920'621 920'621 UoRIpPY SNINWAS 1810pa-
uoneonp3 saybiy onqnd
(61'9) (6£1'9) 8jepdr) %00qIX8 | Hqng-UoN
(soL'gLlL) (go1'gL1) 8jepadn ply Japeyd
000°601 000'0} ajepdn pag awop dnois
9%0°'L9 9%0'L9 (p1y uoneanp3 ut L) saseasou| ded jeseps-
005'G 006'S (ssineq ur 1) seseasou) dey) jesspa
00001 000'0l (yeaq ui 1) seseasouf den jeiapa-
000'G.L 000'G21 (S30Vv ut g) seseasouf dey jesepa-
uoneanpg Aiepuodag 9 Aiejuawai3 jo Juswpedag
18301 spun4 sydeoay spun4 anuaAay wayjpuawpedag
FEYTe) pajoLisay jesopa Jesauan

(S0LL-H-0L) 3oV [epuswaiddng L0z A O} Sjuswpuawy Alenuer | Uofjdas ‘L ajoIy S,JOUIBA0S) Jo Alewuwng




Wd 60:€

900 19Bpng puels| apoyy 4o slels

0L0Z/LEN

18¢'601°916'L yez'vrZ'098‘L £v8'821°9/1 120'9%0'SE0'E L212'0v6'v¥8'T Bupuads papuswiuiodssyy ejo
¥86'208°6. 251'685°2¢ ey'siy'L 166°€L6'SY (285°b21) 0107 A4 0} spuatipuawly Aienuer S,J0UIBA0D) - [B}O ]
(82¥'09) (8L¥'09) - - - WOOJIBN [RIIUSD) U1 ST 14 0°Z a)eunuy]
18304 spuny sydiasay spun4 anuaray waypuawpedag
BPYo pajoLysay jesapad [esousn

(S0LL-H-01) 3oV |epuBWaIddnS 0L0Z A4 O} S}uBWpPUBWY Alenuel | uonIegs ‘L 321y S,40UIBA0Y) JO AieWNG




